

No. _____
CAPITAL CASE

In the
Supreme Court of the United States

PAUL C. BOLIN,
Petitioner,

v.

RON BROOMFIELD,
Warden of San Quentin State Prison,
Respondent.

—◆—
On Petition for Writ of Certiorari
to the United States Court of Appeals
for the Ninth Circuit
—◆—

PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI

HEATHER E. WILLIAMS
Federal Defender
BRIAN ABBINGTON
Assistant Federal Defender
801 I Street, 3rd Floor
Sacramento, California 95814
Telephone: (916) 498-6666
Email: brian_abbington@fd.org

*ROBERT D. BACON
*Counsel of Record**
484 Lake Park Avenue, PMB 110
Oakland, California 94610
Telephone: (510) 834-6219
Email: bacon2254@aol.com

Counsel for Petitioner
PAUL C. BOLIN

CAPITAL CASE

TABLE OF CONTENTS

QUESTIONS PRESENTED.....	ii
PARTIES TO THE CASE.....	iii
LIST OF ALL PROCEEDINGS	iii
TABLE OF CONTENTS.....	iv
TABLE OF APPENDICES.....	vi
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	vii
OPINIONS BELOW	1
JURISDICTION.....	1
CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS INVOLVED.....	1
INTRODUCTION AND STATEMENT OF THE CASE	2
1. As The Ninth Circuit Recognized, Defense Counsel’s Preparation for The Penalty Phase Was Deficient	2
2. The Available Mitigation Was Powerful, Had Mr. Bolin’s Counsel Looked for It	4
A. A “Living Hell” Between an Abusive Home and Unsupervised Life on the Streets.....	4
B. Effective and Honorable, But Disabling, Navy Service, And Neurotoxin Exposure.....	5
C. A Positive and Protective Parent Despite His Disabilities.....	7
D. Positive Performance in Prison	8
E. A Downward Spiral That Could Have Been Explained, and In Turn Helps to Explain the Capital Crime.....	8
F. Significant Organic Brain Deficits Are Consistent With His History and Help Explain the Capital Crime	9
G. Adequate Mental Health Evaluation Would Have Synthesized the Life History Evidence in A Significantly Mitigating Way	10
3. The Federal Habeas Courts Did Not Cure the Constitutional Violations.....	13
REASONS FOR GRANTING THE WRIT	14

I.	IT WOULD BE UNREASONABLE FOR A HABEAS COURT TO CONCLUDE THAT A CRIME IS SO AGGRAVATED THAT NO MITIGATION COULD RESULT IN A LIFE VERDICT	14
1.	This Court Has Recognized That Penalty Phase Error May Be Prejudicial In Highly Aggravated Cases.....	14
2.	The Lower Courts Are Split on This Issue	16
3.	The 9th Circuit Decision Is Inconsistent With Empirical Evidence Concerning the Behavior of Capital Sentencers and The Duties of Capital Counsel.....	18
II.	THE STRICKLAND PREJUDICE STANDARD REQUIRES ONLY A REASONABLE LIKELIHOOD OF A DIFFERENT RESULT, NOT A CERTAINTY OR NEAR-CERTAINTY	21
1.	The 9th Circuit Focused on The Likelihood Of The Same Result	21
2.	Weighing By an Adequately Informed Sentencer, Not A Habeas Court, Ultimately Matters	25
III.	THIS IS AN APPROPRIATE CASE IN WHICH TO DECIDE THESE ISSUES	26
	CONCLUSION.....	31

* * * * *

TABLE OF APPENDICES

1. Opinion, <i>Bolin v. Davis</i> , Ninth Circuit, <i>affirming judgment on appeal</i> , No. 16-99009 (Sept. 15, 2021)	Pet. App. 1
2. Order, <i>Bolin v. Davis</i> , Ninth Circuit, <i>denying petition for rehearing en banc</i> , No. 16-99009 (Dec. 6, 2021)	Pet. App. 31
3. Memorandum and Order, <i>Bolin v. Chappell</i> , U.S. District Court, E.D. Cal., No. 1:99-cv-05279-LJO-SAB (June 9, 2016)	Pet. App. 32
4. Opinion, <i>People v. Bolin</i> , California Supreme Court, No. S019786, (June 18, 1996)	Pet. App. 337
5. Order, <i>In re Paul Clarence Bolin on Habeas Corpus</i> , California Supreme Court, No. S090684 (Jan. 19, 2005)	Pet. App. 370
6. Declaration of Natasha Khazanov, Ph.D., (July 26, 2000)	Pet. App. 371
7. Declaration of Zakee Matthews, M.D., (Aug. 6, 2000)	Pet. App. 384

* * * * *

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Abdul-Kabir v. Quarterman</i> , 550 U.S. 233 (2007)	24
<i>Andrews v. Davis</i> , 944 F.3d 1092 (9th Cir. 2019)	16, 22
<i>Andrus v. Texas</i> , 140 S. Ct. 1875 (2020)	15, 29
<i>Apelt v. Ryan</i> , 878 F.3d 800 (2017), <i>reh'g denied</i> , 906 F.3d 834 (9th Cir. 2018).....	16
<i>Avena v. Chappell</i> , 932 F.3d 1237 (9th Cir. 2019)	16
<i>Benson v. Chappell</i> , 958 F.3d 801 (9th Cir. 2020)	17
<i>Berryman v. Wong</i> , 954 F.3d 1222 (9th Cir. 2020)	29
<i>Bobby v. Van Hook</i> , 558 U.S. 4 (2009)	3
<i>Bolin v. Chappell</i> , No. 1:99-cv-05279-LJO-SAB, 2016 WL 3213551 (E.D. Cal. June 9, 2016).....	1
<i>Bolin v. Davis</i> , 13 F.4th 797 (9th Cir. 2021).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Canales v. Davis</i> , 966 F.3d 409 (5th Cir. 2020)	25
<i>Cauthern v. Colson</i> , 736 F.3d 465 (6th Cir. 2013)	21
<i>Clark v. Thaler</i> , 673 F.3d 410 (5th Cir. 2012)	18
<i>Cullen v. Pinholster</i> , 563 U.S. 170 (2011)	13, 24
<i>Foust v. Houk</i> , 655 F.3d 524 (6th Cir. 2011)	18
<i>Gardner v. Johnson</i> , 247 F.3d 551 (5th Cir. 2001)	17
<i>Griffin v. Pierce</i> , 622 F.3d 831 (7th Cir. 2010)	18

<i>Hardy v. Chappell</i> , 849 F.3d 803 (9th Cir. 2016)	21
<i>Harrington v. Richter</i> , 562 U.S. 86 (2011)	19
<i>Hodge v. Jordan</i> , 12 F.4th 640 (6th Cir. 2021).....	18
<i>Hooper v. Shinn</i> , 985 F.3d 594 (9th Cir. 2021)	22
<i>Jells v. Mitchell</i> , 538 F.3d 478 (6th Cir. 2008)	29
<i>Jurado v. Davis</i> , 12 F.4th 1084 (9th Cir. 2021).....	17
<i>Ladd v. Cockrell</i> , 311 F.3d 349 (5th Cir. 2002)	18
<i>Livaditis v. Davis</i> , 933 F.3d 1036 (9th Cir. 2019)	29
<i>Marshall v. Cathel</i> , 428 F.3d 452 (3d Cir. 2005).....	18
<i>Mills v. Maryland</i> , 486 U.S. 367 (1988)	26
<i>Noguera v. Davis</i> , 5 F.4th 1020 (9th Cir. 2021).....	16
<i>Ochoa v. Davis</i> , 16 F.4th 1314 (9th Cir. 2021).....	22
<i>Padilla v. Kentucky</i> , 559 U.S. 356 (2010)	3
<i>Penry v. Lynaugh</i> , 492 U.S. 302 (1989)	24
<i>People v. Bolin</i> , 18 Cal.4th 297 (June 18, 1998)	1, 4
<i>Porter v. McCollum</i> , 558 U.S. 30 (2009)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Rompilla v. Beard</i> , 545 U.S. 374 (2005)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Rowland v. Chappell</i> , 876 F.3d 1174 (9th Cir. 2017)	23

<i>Sears v. Upton</i> , 561 U.S. 945 (2010)	15, 24, 28
<i>Sochor v. Secretary</i> , 685 F.3d 1016 (11th Cir. 2012)	23
<i>Spreitz v. Ryan</i> , 916 F.3d 1262 (9th Cir. 2019)	29
<i>Stankewitz v. Wong</i> , 698 F.3d 1163 (9th Cir. 2012)	22
<i>Strickland v. Washington</i> , 466 U.S. 668 (1984)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Summerlin v. Schriro</i> , 427 F.3d 623 (9th Cir. 2005)	27
<i>Tennard v. Dretke</i> , 542 U.S. 274 (2004)	30
<i>Tison v. Arizona</i> , 481 U.S. 137 (1987)	15
<i>United States v. Barrett</i> , 985 F.3d 1203 (10th Cir. 2021)	26
<i>Walbey v. Quarterman</i> , 309 F. Appx. 795 (5th Cir. 2009).....	17, 28
<i>Weeden v. Johnson</i> , 854 F.3d 1063 (9th Cir. 2017)	21
<i>White v. Ryan</i> , 895 F.3d 641 (9th Cir. 2018)	26
<i>Wiggins v. Smith</i> , 539 U.S. 510 (2003)	3, 15, 26, 30
<i>Williams v. Filson</i> , 908 F.3d 546 (9th Cir. 2018)	29
<i>Williams v. Taylor</i> , 529 U.S. 362 (2000)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Wong v. Belmontes</i> , 558 U.S. 15 (2009)	22, 24

Statutes

28 U.S.C. § 1254(1)	1
28 U.S.C. § 1291.....	1
28 U.S.C. § 2241.....	1

28 U.S.C. § 2254(d) 13
 Cal. Penal Code § 190.2(a)(3) 2

Other Authorities

American Bar Association,
*Guidelines for the Appointment and Performance of Counsel
 in Death Penalty Cases* § 11.4.1.C (1989)..... 3, 20
